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About this Report

Terminology

You will note that we report salaries (by alum's most RECENT degree) as a "median”. A median is
not the same as an "average" or a "mean”. A mean may be pulled low or high by extreme data.
Instead, median is the mid-point of all salaries reported. In other words, 1/2 the respondents earn
less money, 1/2 earn more money. We also report the minimum and maximum salaries so that you
know the full range. Also, in the data tables, "n" = the total number of responses.
> > Exception: For the Salary by Year of Degree and Salary by Year of
Degree (Architecture ONLY) reports, mean is also reported.

Sample Size

Every survey has limitations in methodology, and the conclusions we draw must consider these.
Our sample includes only SU alumni/ae who have graduated since 1956, so we will not claim that
these numbers are true for the whole profession. We have 703 responses. All data was collected
through a web-based survey conducted October 1, 2007 - November 15, 2007.

Confidentiality

In order to protect confidentiality, we are only reporting information when four (4) or more alumni/ae
responded from the same year and/or the same location. For most reports, we grouped responses
by year of graduation (in ranges of 5 years) to protect confidentiality.

Advice for using this report

Find yourself in each of the many tables/reports in order to get the WHOLE picture. Just seeing the
median salary for your year is not enough info ---- pull out all of the numbers related to you to get
balanced information. Without having details about your years of experience, responsibilities,
degree, overtime policy, and benefits offered, it is not easy to answer the question: "What's the
average salary for Boston?" This survey will allow you to compare your compensation in terms of
several individual attributes.

Accuracy

You will note that, in some tables, the total percentages do not add up to 100%.This is a result of
insufficient data rather than a reporting omission.

Copies of this Report

The reports for this year's survey and for the 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006 surveys are
available in PDF format. You may download your personal copy from the main survey site.

Many thanks to the School of Architecture for its continuing support of Career Services, and to
students and alumni/ae who have been generous with feedback and suggestions. This project is
not possible without the talent and time of Noreen Gaubatz, Sherry Spuches, Joanne Capella and
Julie Hall at the Syracuse University Office of Institutional Research and Assessment.

If you have any questions about the results or the methodology, please contact Connie Caldwell,
director of career services, by e-mail at cbcaldwe@syr.edu or by phone at 315-443-4937. Our plan
is to continue to conduct the survey annually. Your comments will improve the report for next year.
Please be in touch!

OIRA (12/07) 1
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 1. Salary/Year of Graduation/Location

What year did you graduate?
The highest number of respondents (9%) graduated in 2006.

61% of all respondents graduated in the last 10 years.

10%
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Year of
Graduation n %
1956 .., 1 0%**
1961 ..o, 1 0%**
1966 ..., 1 0%**
1969 .., 1 0%**
1970 i, 4 1%
1971 o, 1 0%**
1972 e, 1 0%**
1973 e 5 1%
1974 e, 3 0%**
1975 e 3 0%**
1976 i, 5 1%
1977 oo, 4 1%
1978 ., 12 2%
1979 i, 8 1%
1980 .. 4 1%
1981 .o, 7 1%
1982 . 6 1%
1983 .. 6 1%
1984 ..o, 6 1%
1985 5 1%
1986 ....ccieiieeieeeeeee, 10 1%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.

Year of
Graduation n %
1987 .. 9 1%
1988....cieieiee, 7 1%
1989, 10 1%
1990.....ciiiiiiiiiei 10 1%
1991 .. 11 2%
1992 13 2%
1993, 16 2%
1994 ... 23 3%
1995, 19 3%
1996....ccovieiieeeee 20 3%
1997 .. 31 5%
1998....iiie, 31 5%
1999 29 4%
2000.....ccccciiiiiieiiieeeea, 33 5%
2001 ..o, 43 6%
2002, 34 5%
2003, 54 8%
2004 ..., 33 5%
2005.. ., 42 6%
2006......coiiiiiiieiiieeeee, 64 9%
2007 oo, 56 8%
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007 Report 1
Salary by Year of Degree and Location
The median salary for a recent graduate in NYC is $45,000.
Baltimore Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1995-1999 ......ccoviiiieenne 4 $58,000 $42,000 $72,000
2000-2004 ........ccevvuvnee. 4 $51,250 $46,500 $65,000
2005-2007 .....cvvveeeiirnen. 8 $44,340 $40,000 $65,500
Boston/Cambridge Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1985-1989 .......covcvvieenne 4 $93,500 $92,000 $110,000
1990-1994 ............. 11 $86,000 $67,500 $100,000
1995-1999 ............. 20 $70,000 $51,000 $110,000
2000-2004 ............. 21 $50,000 $37,500 $90,000
2005-2007 ............. 30 $45,250 $39,000 $70,000
Chicago Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1995-1999 ......ccoviiiieennne 4 $79,900 $53,000 $90,000
2000-2004 ........cceevuunnee. 4 $58,500 $50,000 $82,000
2005-2007 .....evvveeeiinnen. 4 $39,750 $36,400 $70,000
Colorado
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 ........ccevvnvrnee. 6 $60,000 $46,800 $120,000
Connecticut
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1980-1984 .......coecuvvvennne 4 $95,000 $85,000 $210,000
1985-1989 .......covivviennne 5 $99,880 $88,000 $105,000
2000-2004 ........ccevvuurnee. 7 $58,000 $45,000 $68,970
Los Angeles Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 ........cccovuvneee. 5 $65,000 $44,500 $100,000
2005-2007 .....eveveeeiiinnen. 6 $50,000 $44,000 $83,000
Massachusetts
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 .........ccovurneen. 4 $52,000 $45,000 $60,000
NY - Albany Area
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2005-2007 .....cvvveeeiinnnen. 4 $37,750 $37,000 $45,000
NY - NYC Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1975-1979 .oovveiiiiieen, 7 $160,000 $60,000 $250,000
1980-1984 ......ccevvuvveennne 4 $106,000 $100,000 $300,000
1985-1989 ......ccoviiieeenns 7 $105,000 $55,000 $190,000
1990-1994 .......coccvvvenne 7 $118,000 $78,000 $175,000
1995-1999 ............. 28 $81,000 $27,000 $120,000
2000-2004 ............. 47 $64,000 $46,000 $185,000
2005-2007 ............. 41 $45,000 $35,000 $95,000
OIRA (12/07) 3
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

NY - Syracuse/lthaca Area

Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1975-1979 ... 4 $107,500 $68,640 $160,000
1980-1984 .........ceeveene... 4 $69,150 $60,000 $100,000
1995-1999......cccvvvveennn. 7 $55,000 $42,000 $62,000
2000-2004 .........ccccuvneee. 5 $42,120 $38,500 $45,500
2005-2007 .....ceeeveennrnnee 5 $40,000 $32,500 $150,000
NY - Westchester County
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2005-2007 ......cceevenrnnnee 7 $45,000 $35,000 $50,000
New Jersey
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 .........ccccuveeee 6 $50,250 $48,000 $63,000
Philadelphia Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1990-1994 ........ccvvveeee... 7 $105,000 $43,770 $185,000
1995-1999......ccccvvvveeenn. 6 $60,000 $57,720 $126,000
2000-2004 ............... 14 $51,900 $44,000 $68,000
2005-2007 ......cceeeenrnnnee 5 $41,000 $37,440 $46,000
Portland Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2000-2004 .........cccuvvnee 4 $48,500 $38,480 $53,000
Princeton Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
2005-2007 .....ceeeveinnrnnee 4 $44,500 $43,000 $47,840
San Francisco Metro Only
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1990-1994 ........ccvveeee... 5 $90,000 $70,000 $126,000
1995-1999.......cccvvvveeennn. 4 $65,500 $60,000 $116,480
2000-2004 .........cccuveeee 5 $72,000 $48,880 $80,000
Washington DC
Year of Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
1995-1999............... 10 $80,500 $62,500 $93,000
2000-2004 ............... 13 $71,000 $44,000 $175,000
2005-2007 .............. 11 $50,000 $44,000 $58,000

OIRA (12/07)



Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007 Report 1

Salary by Year of Degree

The median salary for respondents from 2006 is $45,000.
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Year of Degree n Mean Median Minimum Maximum
1970...cccveeeiiiieenns 4 $120,750 $125,500 $88,000 $144,000
1973, 5 $208,570 $178,630 $86,000 $350,000
1976, 5 $155,000 $160,000 $85,000 $250,000
1977 e, 4 $128,380 $137,500 $78,500 $160,000
1978, 12 $139,080 $132,500 $60,000 $220,000
1979..ciiiiiiieee, 6 $134,170 $110,000 $50,000 $245,000
1980...ccccccevieinnnee 4 $123,000 $91,000 $60,000 $250,000
1981, 6 $810,580 $110,000 $90,000  $4,300,000
1982...cciiiiiiei, 6 $123,330 $97,500 $60,000 $300,000
1983. . 6 $237,330 $112,500 $90,000 $800,000
1984......ccceeee 6 $100,720 $95,500 $78,300 $150,000
1985. .. 5 $107,400 $100,000 $84,000 $135,000
1986......cccceevnee 9 $119,270 $105,000 $65,000 $320,000
1987, 9 $127,720 $118,000 $85,000 $240,000
1988.....cceieiiiiinenns 7 $122,860 $110,000 $75,000 $200,000
1989....cccviiiiiiis 10 $85,590 $93,500 $55,000 $101,000
1990....ccceeiiiiieenns 9 $125,560 $86,000 $60,000 $400,000
1991, 11 $89,270 $85,000 $55,000 $125,000
1992....ciiiiiinn. 12 $116,830 $100,000 $65,000 $250,000
1993, 15 $93,160 $90,000 $43,770 $175,000
1994, 21 $78,260 $78,000 $48,000 $118,000
1995....cciiiiiie. 17 $82,670 $75,000 $54,000 $150,000
1996....cccceeeviiinns 20 $80,210 $76,400 $58,500 $126,000
1997, 30 $71,470 $69,500 $51,000 $110,000
1998....ccciiiiiiiis 31 $71,310 $70,000 $27,000 $116,480
1999....ccciiiiiin. 29 $64,980 $62,000 $37,000 $120,000
2000......cccceeeenee 30 $60,340 $56,000 $36,400 $115,000
2001.....cccceeenee 43 $64,000 $57,000 $41,500 $185,000
2002.....ccccvveeee 33 $58,770 $60,000 $37,500 $90,000
2003....cciiieeeieis 54 $55,930 $50,970 $6,000 $175,000
2004......ccceee 33 $56,060 $53,000 $37,000 $120,000
2005.....ccceiieiiis 41 $47,240 $47,000 $12,000 $75,000
2006......ccceeeennee 64 $48,820 $45,000 $26,500 $120,000
2010 ) S 56 $46,090 $43,340 $10,000 $150,000

NOTE: The following years of degree had data that were too small to report: 1956, 1961, 1966, 1969, 1971,
1972, 1974, and 1975.
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Salary by Year of Degree (Architecture Only)

The median salary for respondents from 2006 who work ONLY in the field of architecture is
$43,840.
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Year of Degree n Mean Median Minimum Maximum
1978 i, 8 $145,130 $137,500 $60,000 $220,000
1979 i, 4 $110,000 $95,000 $50,000 $200,000
1983 .., 4 $281,000 $112,500 $99,000 $800,000
1986 ....ovvvvveieeeanns 6 $131,170 $105,000 $65,000 $320,000
1987 v, 6 $119,410 $91,000 $85,000 $240,000
1988 ...ccevvvvveeeeee 5 $111,000 $110,000 $75,000 $180,000
1989 ..., 9 $86,760 $94,000 $55,000 $101,000
1990 ... 4 $85,250 $79,000 $73,000 $110,000
1991 ..o 7 $89,710 $90,000 $55,000 $125,000
1992 .., 6 $118,330 $87,500 $65,000 $250,000
1993 i 10 $93,100 $90,000 $43,770 $175,000
1994 ... 19 $76,760 $75,000 $48,000 $118,000
1995 ..., 13 $79,880 $72,000 $54,000 $150,000
1996 ....oevvveeeinns 14 $80,490 $70,000 $60,000 $126,000
1997 v 27 $70,810 $67,500 $51,000 $110,000
1998 ...ccovvvvveeee 24 $72,230 $69,320 $55,000 $116,480
1999 e 25 $66,470 $64,000 $37,000 $120,000
2000 .....cccvveeeennnn. 22 $57,950 $55,500 $36,400 $95,000
2001 .....ovvvvvnninnns 31 $59,300 $56,000 $44,500 $100,000
2002 .....cccvveeeennnn 29 $58,170 $60,000 $38,000 $75,000
2003 ..., 40 $55,930 $51,000 $37,440 $175,000
2004 ..., 29 $54,670 $53,000 $37,000 $120,000
2005 .....vvviiniinnne 33 $46,810 $47,840 $12,000 $75,000
2006 .....ccceveennn. 50 $45,180 $43,840 $26,500 $70,000
2007 .o, 45 $44,770 $43,000 $10,000 $150,000

NOTE: The following years of degree had data that was too small to report: 1956, 1961, 1966, 1970, 1971, 1972,
1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1984, and 1985.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 1

What is your annual salary?
Regardless of year and location, 22% of the respondents are earning $40,000 -

$49,999.
25%
20%
15%
10%
§ I I I I
Less than $20,000 $30,000 $40,000 $50,000 $60,000 $70,000 $80,000 $90,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $250,000 $300,000
$20,000 to to to to to to to to to to to to or More
$29,999 $39,999 $49,999 $59,999 $69,999 $79,999 $89,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999 $249,999 $299,999
Salary Range n %
Less than $20,000............cccc....... 3 0%**
$20,000 to $29,999.......cccevvvinnnn 2 0%**
$30,000 to $39,999.......ccceeennee 27 4%
$40,000 to $49,999................. 148 22%
$50,000 to $59,999................. 123 18%
$60,000 to $69,999.........cveeeene 95 14%
$70,000 to $79,999......ccceeevennne 70 10%
$80,000 to $89,999........ccceennee 46 7%
$90,000 to $99,999........ccveeene 48 7%
$100,000 to $149,999............... 65 10%
$150,000 to $199,999............... 20 3%
$200,000 to $249,999................. 8 1%
$250,000 to $299,999................. 4 1%
$300,000 or MOIe .......ovvvvvenennnnnn. 8 1%
** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
Part-time Employees/Owners
This year we again included part-time part-time employees/owners. A total of 15
alumni/ae responded with part-time salaries. The number of part-time hours worked
varies from sixteen (16) to thirty-four (34) hours per week. The hourly wage ranges
from $10.00/hour to $125.00/hour depending on the nature of the work.
# of Respondents part-time hours/week hourly wage
2006 11 1-35 $21.63 - $100.00
2005 11 20-35 $21.00 - $125.00
2004 25 3-35 $13.50 - $115.00
2003 11 5-30 $13.50 - $140.00
OIRA (12/07) 7




Report 1 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

In what region is your firm located?
21% of respondents are working in NYC Metro Only.
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NOTE: The information on location has been broken down into two graphs. These graphs read
consecutively a - bt. The supporting tables for these graphs are on the next page.
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007 Report 1

In what region is your firm located? (continued)
Location n % Location n %
a. Alabama...........ccoceiiiiin, 1 0%* ak. NY - Buffalo/Rochester Area...10 1%
b. Arkansas...........ccccccccooiiiiiiiiinnnns 1 0%** al. NY -Longlsland...................... 6 1%
c. Atlanta Metro Only .................... 3 0%** am.NY - NYC Metro Only............ 143 21%
d. Austin/San Marcos Metro Only .1 0%** an. NY - Syracuse/lthaca Area .....30 4%
e. Baltimore Metro Only .............. 19 3% ao. NY - Westchester County ....... 13 2%
f. Boston/Cambridge Metro Only 91 13% ap. Nevada.........cccccevviiiiiniineeneens 1 0%**
g. California.........cccceeeeieiiininnnn. 6 1% ag. New Hampshire ....................... 5 1%
h. Canada...........cccovviviiiiieenninne, 2 0%** ar. New Jersey .......ccccccvvvvvvvennnnnn. 15 2%
i. Charlotte Metro Only.................. 5 1% as. New MexiCO ........cceeeeeeeeeeenenn.n. 1 0%**
j-  Chicago Metro Only ................ 14 2% at. New Orleans Metro Only........... 1 0%**
K. China.....cccccooviiiiiiiiiee, 1 0%** au. New YOrK .....cccoooeevviiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 8 1%
I. Cleveland Metro Only................ 4 1% av. North Carolina.............cccccoeeee. 4 1%
m. Colorado.......ccccceevvveeviriiiiiinnnnn. 7 1% aw.Oakland Metro Only .................. 2 0%**
N. ConnectiCut ..........cceeevveeeenninne 27 4% aX. ONIO ..ooovviiiiiiie e, 1 0%**
0. Dallas Metro Only..............c...... 3 0%* ay. Pennsylvania............cccccuveeeeen. 10 1%
p. Denver Metro Only .................... 9 1% az. Philadelphia Metro Only.......... 35 5%
g. Detroit Metro Only.........ccccuuueee 1 0%** ba. Phoenix/Scottsdale Only........... 5 1%
r. EUurope......ccccoccvviiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 1 0%** bb. Pittsburgh Metro Only ............... 7 1%
S. Florida.......cccoooiii 6 1% bc. Portland Metro Only .................. 7 1%
t. France.......coooociiiiiiiiiiiieeneennns 2 0%** bd. Princeton Metro Only .............. 13 2%
u. Houston Metro Only .................. 2 0%** be. Rhode Island......................o.. 4 1%
V. 1daho ... 1 0%** bf. Sacramento Metro Only............ 1 0%**
w. Ireland .........ccccevvviiiin e, 1 0%** bg. San Diego Metro Only............... 3 0%
Xo Maly..... 2  0%** bh. San Francisco Metro Only ...... 19 3%
Y. JapaN ..oooeiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeee 1 0%** bi. Seattle/Tacoma Metro Only ...... 7 1%
z. Kansas City Metro Only ............ 1 0%** bj. South Carolina.......................... 5 1%
aa. Kentucky ......cccooeevevveeiniiiinineeenn, 1 0%** bk. St. Louis Metro Only ................. 1 0%
ab. Los Angeles Metro Only.......... 15 2% bl. Tennessee..........ccccceeeeeeeeeee. 1 0%
ac. Maine .......cooooeeeiiiiee 2 0%** bm.Texas .......occooii, 3 0%
ad. Maryland .............cooeevieinnnee, 3 0%** bn. United Kingdom ........................ 5 1%
ae. Massachusetts ..........ccccceernnne 11 2% bo. Vermont .........cccoooiiiiiiiennnis 3 0%
af. Miami/Fort Lauderdale .............. 2 0%** bp. Virginia.......cccccooviiiiiiiieiies 4 1%
ag. Midwest .......ccoeeiieiiiiiiieees 1 0%** bg. Washington DC....................... 42 6%
ah. Milwaukee Metro Only............... 1 0%** br. Washington State..................... 2 0%
ai. Minneapolis/St. Paul Metro bs. World Wide ..........ccooeeeeveieiiennn. 1 0%

ONlY.coiiiiiii 3  0%** bt. Wyoming..............co 1 0%**
aj. NY - Albany Area .................... 14 2%
** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
OIRA (12/07) 9
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Salary by Location
The median salary for respondents who are working in NYC Metro Only is $67,000.
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e. f.. g i. jo L. m n p. s ab ae a. ak. al. am.an. ao. ag. ar. au. av. ay. az. ba. bb. bc. bd. bh. bi. bj. bn. bp. bg.
Location n Median Minimum Maximum
e. Baltimore Metro Only ...........ccceevieenee. 19 $52,500 $40,000 $120,000
f. Boston/Cambridge Metro Only............... 89 $56,160 $37,500 $4,300,000
g. California........ccccoveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6 $75,000 $53,000 $125,000
i. Charlotte Metro Only .........cccceeeiiiiiiiineens 5 $70,000 $46,000 $79,000
j.  Chicago Metro Only ..........cccceeevvveeinnennne 14 $61,500 $36,400 $90,000
I. Cleveland Metro Only.............cccccuveeeennnee. 4 $51,700 $40,000 $90,000
M. Colorado.........oovvvviiiiiiiiiiieee 7 $60,000 $46,800 $120,000
N. CONNECHICUL .....ceevvveeee e eeeeeeans 26 $68,240 $45,000 $250,000
p. Denver Metro Only .........cccccveveeeviiveeeeenne, 8 $54,000 $37,440 $110,000
S. Florida.....ccoooovvviiiiiii 6 $107,500 $43,300 $150,000
ab. Los Angeles Metro Only...........ccccceeenneee. 15 $73,000 $44,000 $180,000
ae. MassaChuSettS .......ovveeeeeeeeeee e 8 $59,000 $45,000 $250,000
aj. NY - Albany Area ......ccccceeeevviveeececiineeenn, 13 $60,000 $37,000 $144,000
ak. NY - Buffalo/Rochester Area.................... 9 $70,000 $36,610 $350,000
al. NY -Longlsland ..........ccccceeviieeiiiieiinneenn, 6 $106,000 $52,000 $800,000
am.NY - NYC Metro Only........ccccceeeveeinnnns 142 $67,000 $27,000 $300,000
an. NY - Syracuse/lthaca Area..................... 29 $58,500 $32,500 $400,000
ao. NY - Westchester County............c.cc...... 12 $50,000 $35,000 $210,000
aq. New Hampshire..........cccccoveeviieeiiieccinees 5 $86,000 $37,000 $240,000
ar. NEW JEISEY .....cccuveeeeiiiriieeeiiieeeeeeineee e 14 $56,600 $42,000 $300,000
AU NEW YOIK...oooeeeeeeeee e 6 $59,500 $26,500 $245,000
av. North Carolina...........ooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 4 $25,270 $10,000 $55,000
ay. Pennsylvania............cccceeeeeiiiieieecciieeeane 10 $70,000 $38,000 $178,630
az. Philadelphia Metro Only .............cccveeee. 34 $56,860 $37,440 $185,000
ba. Phoenix/Scottsdale Only................cccue... 5 $75,000 $45,000 $93,000
bb. Pittsburgh Metro Only .............ccccvveeeennee. 7 $76,000 $41,600 $90,000
bc. Portland Metro Only .........cccceeeevvveeeeennnee, 7 $48,000 $37,440 $60,000
bd. Princeton Metro Only ..........cccccceveeinennne 13 $67,190 $43,000 $125,000
bh. San Francisco Metro Only...................... 19 $72,000 $40,000 $126,000
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007 Report 1

Salary by Location (continued)

Location n Median Minimum Maximum
bi. Seattle/Tacoma Metro Only..................... 7 $58,500 $42,000 $67,500
bj. South Carolina..................cooeeeeeieinn. 5 $78,000 $45,000 $120,000
bn. United Kingdom...........cccoveeeiiiiieeeeeinee. 5 $60,000 $52,300 $112,000
bp. Virginia ........ccooeeeiiiiiececcec e 4 $54,500 $43,200 $78,000
bg. Washington DC ..........cccceeiiiiiiiiieeee 42 $70,500 $44,000 $175,000

NOTE: The following locations had data that were too small to report:
Alabama, Arkansas, Atlanta Metro Only, Austin/San Marcos Metro Only, Canada, China, Dallas Metro Only,
Detroit Metro Only, Europe, France, Houston Metro Only, Idaho, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Kansas City Metro
Only, Kentucky, Maine, Maryland, Miami/Fort Lauderdale, Midwest, Milwaukee Metro Only, Minneapolis/St.
Paul Metro Only, Nevada, New Mexico, New Orleans Metro Only, Oakland Metro Only, Ohio, Rhode Island,
Sacramento Metro Only, San Diego Metro Only, St. Louis Metro Only, Tennessee, Texas, Vermont,
Washington State, World Wide, and Wyoming.

OIRA (12/07) 11



Report 1 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Salary for Interns and Principals by Size of Firm

Regardless of year and location, interns working in offices with 20 to 49 employees
make a median salary of $46,000.

Note: "intern" includes all respondents who indicated they were an Intern 1, 2, or 3 and
"principals” includes all principals, partners, and presidents.

$250,000
$200,000
i 7
5 $150,000 7 % é
< % % %
©
é $100,000 7 / 7 Z 2 é é
o 0 0 7 m
$50,000 / /
%0 | 7 I | I 7 %
1to4 5t09 10to 19 20 to 49 50 to 99 100 to 149 150 to 199 200 to 399 400 or more
B Interns B Principals ‘
Interns
Size of Firm n Median Minimum Maximum
R (o 1 T 3 $45,000 $43,000 $48,000
B0 D 8 $39,240 $26,500 $49,500
0 I (o T K T 10 $41,500 $35,000 $55,000
201049 e 23 $46,000 $36,400 $67,500
BO 0 99 i 9 $45,760 $38,500 $56,530
0[O I8 (o T L 4 $45,090 $42,120 $56,000
15010 199 e 13 $45,760 $37,440 $52,000
20010 399 ... 9 $45,000 $34,320 $56,000
400 OF MOTE...ceeeeeeee et 14 $45,500 $37,500 $70,000
Principals
Size of Firm n Median Minimum Maximum
0 (o 1 T 19 $110,000 $27,000 $250,000
B0 D 6 $112,500 $66,000 $200,000
TO 0 19 i 9 $115,000 $75,000 $175,000
201049 e 10 $115,000 $84,000 $800,000
BO 099 e 10 $157,500 $75,000 $400,000
0[O I (o T L *
15010 199 ...niiiieeieeeee e *
20010 399 ... 3 $180,000 $135,000 $320,000
400 OF MOTE..cvuniiieiieeieee e e e 4 $200,000 $128,500 $4,300,000

* data too small to report
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 2

Report 2: Benefits and Bonuses

What benefits do you receive?

The benefits that most respondents receive are: paid holidays (93%), paid vacation (92%),
and health insurance (89%).

100%

90%

Benefit n % Benefit n %

a. Health insurance ............. 614 89% r. Free meals when working

b. Paid vacation................... 636 92% overtime ......ccccveeeeeviinnns 280 41%

c. Paid holidays................... 641 93% s. Flexhours........c..eeeeenn. 286 41%

d. Paid sick days ................. 593 86% t. Profit-sharing................... 223 32%

€. 401 K., 518 75% u. Flexible spending

f. Dental insurance ............. 487 T71% ACCOUNTS.....uvviiieeeeeeriiaes 234  34%

g. Casual dress code........... 440 64% v. Cab fare for overtime

h. Company 'outings' or NIghtS....cveiiiiee, 197 29%
'PICNICS ..o, 467 68% w. Paid parking or commuter

i. Disability insurance ......... 369 53% SUbSIdY ..o, 190 28%

j-  Quarterly or annual X. Cellphone.......cc..coeeeenn. 178 26%
bonus........cccccviiii 440 64% y. Unpaid family leave......... 209 30%

k. Life insurance.................. 356 52% z. Paid maternity leave........ 186 27%

I. Professional membership aa. Tuition reimbursement ....138  20%
feeS. 381 55% ab. Health club ........................ 85 12%

m. Conference ac. Employee Assistance
fees/Continuing Ed Plan......ccoooooiiiiiiiiieeen. 81 12%
ClasSes ........vvvvvvvivrieinnns 388 56% ad. Other retirement benefit.... 54 8%

n. Vision insurance.............. 299 43% ae. Stock options.............c..eeee. 44 6%

0. Reqgistration exam fees af. Company vehicle............... 48 7%
(full or partial) .................. 364 53% ag. Adoption assistance........... 13 2%

p. Meals, snacks, happy ah. Self-employed................... 28 4%
hour......ccccvvvvvvvi, 373 54% ai. Other .....ccccccvvvvneieniiinnnnns 24 3%

g. Dress down days............. 298 43%
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007 Report 2

Profit Sharing Income or Bonus Earned in the 2006 Calendar Year

25% of respondents earned $1,000.00 to 2,999.00 profit sharing or bonus income in the 2006
calendar year.

30%

25% A

20%

15% A

10% A
Wl B I B E s ] m

$0.00 $10.00to  $100.00to $300.00to $500.00 to $1,000.00 to $3,000.00 to $5,000.00 to $7,000.00 to $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 Self-
99.00 299.00 499.00 999.00 2,999.00 4,999.00 6,999.00 9,999.00 to0 14,999.00 to 19,999.00 and up employed

Profit Sharing or

Bonus Income n %
$O.00....ceiiie e, 57 11%
$10.00 t0 99.00........euvvvvevvnne. 1 0%**
$100.00 t0 299.00.........ccvvvnvenennn. 5 1%
$300.00 t0 499.00.......cccceeeeeeeee 15 3%
$500.00 t0 999.00.........ccvvnveeeeee 43 8%
$1,000.00 to 2,999.00............. 132 25%
$3,000.00 to 4,999.00............... 71 13%
$5,000.00 to 6,999.00............... 54 10%
$7,000.00 to 9,999.00............... 36 7%
$10,000.00 to 14,999.00........... 32 6%
$15,000.00 to 19,999.00........... 19 4%
$20,000.00 and up.....ccccevveeeeeee. 53 10%
Self-employed........cccccvvvveeennnn. 12 2%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Report 3 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 3: Gender

What is your gender?
31% of the respondents are female.

T Gender n %
Female......coccooeviiniienn. 214 31%
Male .....ovveeiiiiieeieeeis 468 69%

.Fem.a.lé
(n=214, 31%)

Male
(n=468, 69%)
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 3

Salary by Gender and Year of Graduation

There is no difference in median salaries between male and female recent graduates.

$160,000

$140,000

Median Salary

$120,000 -
$100,000 -
$80,000
$60,000 -
$40,000
$20,000 | * * * *  * * * *
$0 \ \ ‘ ‘ : ‘

7
é
%
%
%
?
?

1955-1959 1960-1964 1965-1969 1970-1974 1975-1979 1980-1984 1985-1989 1990-1994 1995-1999 2000-2004 2005-2007

Male

Female

Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1955-1959 ...coiiiiien, *

1960-1964 ......cccevvne. *

1965-1969 .....ccevvvvreeen. *

1970-1974 ....ccoeeue.. 13 $135,000 $76,960 $350,000
1975-1979 ...covvvien. 28 $122,500 $50,000 $250,000
1980-1984 ................... 27 $100,000 $60,000 $4,300,000
1985-1989 .....ceeevnnee. 30 $97,440 $60,000 $320,000
1990-1994 ........ccon... 53 $90,000 $43,770 $400,000
1995-1999 .....ccoeeven. 86 $71,460 $27,000 $150,000
2000-2004 ................. 131 $55,000 $37,440 $185,000
2005-2007 ..covvveeeaaenn. 88 $45,000 $33,390 $150,000
Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1955-1959 ...oooiiiiean. *

1960-1964 ......ccoevvnee. *

1965-1969 .....ccvvvveneeenn. *

1970-1974 .....coovvvneen *

1975-1979 ..o *

1980-1984 .......cevvvea. *

1985-1989 .....ceeevnnee. 10 $100,500 $55,000 $240,000
1990-1994 ........ccon... 15 $72,000 $55,000 $112,000
1995-1999 .....ccoeeven. 41 $66,000 $42,000 $116,480
2000-2004 ........cevnve.. 61 $54,000 $6,000 $175,000
2005-2007 ..coevveeeaaenn. 72 $45,000 $10,000 $83,000

* data too small to report

OIRA (12/07)
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 4: Degree

What degree(s) have you earned?
67% of the respondents have a B Arch.

70%

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% - I

O% | — . _ — I s _ _ _ _— - _ - _
B Arch BA BFA BID BLA BS MArch MArch MA MBA MCP MFA MLA MPA MS MUP  Other PhD
2

Degree n %
BArCh.....coooii 577 67%
BA . 48 6%
BFA . 5 1%
BID e 1 0%**
BLA . 1 0%**
BS 29 3%
MAICh ..ot 103  12%
MAICh 2. 49 6%
MA 7 1%
MBA. ... 5 1%
MCP i 3 0%**
MEA 2 0%**
MLA e 1 0%**
MPA 1 0%**
MS 7 1%
MUP e 1 0%**
Other .....eveeiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieiees 22 3%
PHhD e 1 0%**

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Report 4

Salary by Most Recent Degree

The median salary for B Arch respondents is $60,000.

$120,000
$100,000 -
> $80,000 1
8
©
(%)
c $60,000 -
8
©
[}
= $40,000 -
$20,000 -
$O B T T T T T T T T T T
B Arch BA BFA BID BS MArch MArch2 MA MBA MCP MFA MLA MS Other
Degree n Median Minimum Maximum
BArch......cccoooeevennen. 479 $60,000 $10,000 $800,000
BA. *
BFA .. *
2] R *
BS. *
MArch. ..o, 93 $60,000 $6,000 $400,000
MArch?2....coccooeineens 46 $75,000 $39,500  $4,300,000
MA e 6 $61,000 $52,300 $79,000
MBA ..ot 5 $100,000 $85,000 $185,000
MCP...oiiiiieee, *
MFA .o
MLA e *
MS . 6 $82,500 $55,000 $135,000
Other.....ccccceevevveeeee 10 $83,000 $42,000 $185,000
* data too small to report
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Report 5 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 5: Field of Work

In which field(s) do you work?
89% of respondents work in the field of architecture.

100%
90% -
80%
70% -
60% |
50%
40% -
30%
20% -
10%
0% - _ - . _ - . _ -
a b, c. d e f g h i j. k. . m. n o p Q. r. s. t u v. W X Yy z aa ab
Field of Work n % Field of Work n %
a. Academia......ccccoeueeenn.. 22 3% n. Graphics ........ccccoviiiiinninn, 7 1%
b. Architecture.................... 613 89% 0. IT Support.......cceevviiiiennnn. 2 0%**
c. Code Compliance/ p. Interior Design ................. 45 7%
Specifications................... 21 3% . Landscape Design............. 6 1%
d. Construction..................... 25 4% r. Lighting Design................. 2 0%**
e. Construction Manager......24 3% S. Marketing...........oocvvveennne 7 1%
f. Consulting.......c.ccvene.e. 13 2% t. Owner Representative .....12 2%
g. Development.................... 23 3% u. Photography ...................... 3 0%**
h. DOt COM...coovvevveereecee. 1 0%** v. Real Estate ...................... 15 2%
i. Engineering........ccccoceeevennns 5 1% w. Software Design ................ 1 0%**
j. Exhibit Design .................... 6 1% X. Stage/Set Design/Film......1  0%**
k. Facilities Management.......6 1% y. Urban Design/Planning....15 2%
|.  Furniture/Product Design...9 1% z. Web Design ........ccccceeenee. 2 0%**
m. Government ..........coeeeenn... 10 1% aa. Writer/Publisher ................. 3 0%**
ab. Other .......cccooveeeiiiiiiiiinn, 12 2%

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Salary by Field of Work
The median salary for respondents in the field of architecture is $60,000.

$120,000

$100,000

> $80,000

kS

&

< $60,000 |

K

°

= $40,000 1

$20,000 - . .

$0 - —
a. b. c. d e f g h i j k L m n o p q z. aa. ab

Field of Work n Median Minimum Maximum
a. Academia ......cooveeeeieee e 21 $56,000 $6,000 $400,000
b. Architecture..........ccccooeiiiii, 597 $60,000 $10,000 $800,000
c. Code Compliance/Specifications........ 20 $83,500 $27,000 $250,000
d. CONStruCtion ...........cceeeeeeeeeiiiiieeeeeenn, 24 $80,000 $44,720 $900,000
e. Construction Manager........................ 22 $68,000 $27,000 $125,000
f. ConSUltiNg ...c.coveviiieiiieiee e 11 $83,000 $27,000 $175,000
g. Development.........ccccceeviveeiiiiecinnenne, 21 $100,000 $41,600 $300,000
N, DOt COM..coeniiie i *
i. ENgineering ........ccccoeeeeeeiiiiiiiciiiiieeee, 4 $80,000 $51,200 $135,000
j. EXhibit DESIgN ....cccvveeerieciiieeeiiee e, 4 $57,500 $27,000 $90,000
k. Facilities Management .............c.cccue.... 6 $71,700 $41,500 $245,000
I.  Furniture/Product Design ..................... 9 $53,000 $27,000 $175,000
M. GOVEINMENT.....eeeeeeeeieeee e 10 $81,110 $50,000 $120,000
N. GraphiCS.......cccooveiviie i 6 $47,440 $36,610 $175,000
0. IT SUPPOIt.....eeiiieei e *
p. Interior DeSIgN.......cccveeeeviiveeeeiiiiiee, 42 $71,000 $27,000 $200,000
g. Landscape Design........cccccccevveevveeennen. 6 $64,500 $27,000 $160,000
r. Lighting Design........ccccccviiiiiieeeeeeeiennnnnnn, *
S. Marketing........cccovveeeiiiiiee e, 6 $65,000 $42,000 $175,000
t. Owner Representative....................... 11 $90,000 $27,000 $185,000
u. Photography......cccccoiniiiii, *
V. Real EState.......ccccocevvvreeeeniiniiiniiinninnns 14 $93,750 $60,000 $4,300,000
W. Software Design........ccccvviivvrrieeeeeniinns *
X. Stage/Set Design/Film..........cccccceeeeeen. *
y. Urban Design/Planning ..................... 15 $72,000 $45,000 $175,000
Z. WebDesign.........oocconiiiiiiiiiie, *
aa. Writer/Publisher........ccoovvieviiiiiiiinnn, *
=1 T O] 1 1 [=] S 8 $102,000 $60,000 $185,000

* data too small to report
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 6: Title

What is your title?

11% of respondents reported Project Manager as their title.

10%

9%

8% A

7%
6% -
5% A

4% -

3% A
2%

1% A

0% -

IRII

Title n %
a. Architect1l........ccccoeeeeenen. 32 5%
b. Architect2........ccccuvn 18 3%
C. Architect 3.......ccccvvvvvvnnnnns 33 5%
d. Architect/Designer,

S [V] 91 o] 55 8%
e. Architect/Designer,

Senior......cccceeeeiiii 28 4%
f. Architect, Graduate.............. 5 1%
g. Architectural Designer....... 36 5%
h. Associate........c.ccccceevveeenen. 51 7%
i. Associate, Senior.............. 20 3%
j- CAD Manager ..................... 1 0%**
k. CAD Operator ...........c......... 2 0%**
[.  Construction Manager......... 4 1%
m. Consultant.............cccceooo. 4 1%
n. Design Coordinator............. 3 0%**
o. Designer, Senior ................. 8 1%
p. Director........ccccvvveveeeeennnnns 12 2%
g. Director of Design ............... 5 1%
r. Draftsperson.........ccccceuuee.... 3 0%**

** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.

|

a. b c d e f g h i j k L m n o p. g r. s t u Vv. w X Yy 2z aa ab. ac. ad. ae. af. ag.ah. ai. aj. ak. al.

Title n %
s. Graphic Designer................ 1 0%**
t. Interior Designer ................. 4 1%
u. Intern 1o...oovviiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 36 5%
V. Intern 2. 25 4%
w. Intern 3., 33 5%
X. Job Captain.............eeeeees 22 3%
y. Manager.....ccccooeeeeiiiiniinennnns 2 0%**
z. Marketing Director ............. 1 0%**
a8. OWNEr .....coooviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 13 2%
ab. Partner..........ccooceeeins 17 2%
ac. Planner.......ccccooceeeiiiiiniinnn, 2 0%**
ad. President.........ccccccvvvennnnnes 15 2%
ae. Principal..........cccccvvvinnnnnns 33 5%
af. Professor ........cccccvvvvvvvennee, 3 0%**
ag. Professor, Adjunct .............. 1 0%**
ah. Project Architect................ 40 6%
ai. Project Manager ............... 77 11%
aj. Vice President..........cccc.uuee. 9 1%
ak. Assistant.............eeeveeniiennnns 1 0%**
al. Other.....cccooovviiiiiiiis 28 4%

22
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Report 6

Salary by Title
The median salary for respondents with the title of Project Manager is $71,000.

$200,000
$180,000 -
$160,000 -
$140,000
>
& $120,000 -
&
< $100,000
0
8 $80,000 -
s
$60,000
$40,000 |
$20,000
$0 -
a. b.c d e f g h i b k L. m n o p g r. s t u v.w X Yy z aaab. ac ad. ae.af ag.ah.ai. aj. ak. al.
Title n Median Minimum Maximum
a. Architect1.......ccccociiiiiiiiieiicee e, 32 $53,750 $38,000 $125,000
b. ArchiteCt 2 .......ccccoovvieeeeiiee e 18 $63,500 $46,000 $83,000
C. Architect 3 .....ccccooviviieeciiii e, 30 $65,500 $52,000 $150,000
d. Architect/Designer, Junior .................. 54 $49,000 $33,390 $76,000
e. Architect/Designer, Senior.................. 28 $75,000 $54,000 $210,000
f. Architect, Graduate ..........ccccceeeveeeeeenn. 5 $45,000 $38,000 $48,000
g. Architectural Designer.............cc........ 36 $47,750 $10,000 $75,000
h. ASSOCIAte.......ccceeveeeiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeie 49 $78,000 $40,000 $100,000
i. Associate, Senior .........ccoeeeeeeevvereeenn. 19 $89,440 $72,000 $220,000
j- CAD Manager.......cccccccviiinieeeeeeeenninnnnnn. *
k. CAD Operator............cceeeveeeeeeeieeeeeeee, *
[.  Construction Manager .............cccceeuenenn 4 $75,000 $55,000 $125,000
m. Consultant................ccoe *
n. Design Coordinator ..........ccoceeevvvvvvvnnnnnn. *
0. Designer, Senior.............ccccvveeeeeivneennn. 8 $75,000 $59,000 $95,000
P. Dir€Ctor......c.cevviiiiiiiieiie e 12 $96,000 $75,000 $150,000
g. Director of Design........cccceevieeenienennnnn. 5 $97,000 $76,960 $110,000
r. Draftsperson.........cccccccvviiiiiiiieiniiviinnnnnnn, *
s. Graphic Designer ......ccccccvvvvvvvviiiiveennnnnn, *
t.  Interior DeSIgNer.......ccccooviiiiiiiiieieennnns *
U, INtern ..o 36 $42,060 $26,500 $50,960
Vo INterN 2 .o, 25 $45,760 $35,000 $58,000
W. INEEIN 3o 32 $48,750 $37,440 $70,000
X. Job Captain .......ccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiniiinninnns 22 $51,500 $37,440 $67,000
Y. Manager .......cccoccemmiiiiiiis *
Z. Marketing Director............ccoevvvvvvenennnn. *
AA. OWNET ... 11 $100,000 $50,000 $300,000
ab. Partner........ccccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 17 $120,000 $48,000 $400,000
ac. Planner.........ccoooooi *
ad. President ..o 15 $144,000 $55,000 $4,300,000
ae. Principal.........cccoceeeiiiiiiec e 31 $125,000 $27,000 $800,000
af. Professor........cccccvvviiiiiiiiciiiieee e, *
ag. Professor, Adjunct..........ccccceeeeeiiiiinnnnne. *
ah. Project Architect.............cccevveeeeennnee.. 39 $62,500 $41,000 $140,000
ai. Project Manager.............ccceevvveeeeennnen.. 76 $71,000 $36,400 $900,000
aj. Vice President.........cccccceevviveeiiiiieneenn, 9 $185,000 $99,000 $300,000
ak. Assistant.........ccccvveiiiiiiiiie *
al. Other ....cccoooviiiii 26 $69,500 $6,000 $115,000

* data too small to report
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Report 7: Freelance Work

If not self-employed, are you involved in “side” or "freelance" architectural work?
31% of respondents are involved in freelance work.

Freelance n %
YES i 190 31%
NO oo 429 69%

Yes
(n=190, 31%)

What percentage of your annual income is generated by "side" or "freelance” work?
Of respondents involved in “side” or “freelance” work, 78% consider it less than 5% of their
income.

4% (11 to 15% % of income n %
Ofincome) ’ <50 146 78%
610 10%...cccceevvveeeiiiis 24  13%
1110 15%..ccccviiricneeiciene, 8 4%
; 1610 20%.....ccouveevnieiineeennn, 3 2%
2110 25%....cceciviiiiieiinn, 3 2%
46 10 50%.....ccceviiiiieiin. 1 1%
>50%..ciiiiii 2 1%
:2% (16 to 20% of income)
SHE B< 5%
78% (<5% of income) : ®6 to 10%
E111 to 15%
016 to 20%
@21 to 25%
046 to 50%
0> 50%
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Report 8: Work Responsibility

What are your primary work responsibilities?

The primary work responsibilities of most respondents are: design development (47%),
construction documents (45%), and CAD, drafting (41%).

50%

45%

40% -

35%

30%

25% -

20%

15%

10%

5% -

0% -

a b. ¢ d e f g h i j I m n o} p q r S t u %
Responsibility n %
a. Business Management....... 114 17%
b. CAD, Drafting.........ccccvuveen. 286 41%
c. Code Compliance/
Specifications..............cueeee. 72 10%

d. Construction Admin............ 193 28%
e. Construction Documents....309 45%
f. Construction Mgmt. .............. 62 9%
g. Design Development.......... 327 A4T%
h. Engineering..........cccccevvvunnnn.. 11 2%
i. Facilities Management......... 18 3%
j. Field Work/Site Visits............ 63 9%
k. Graphic Design .................... 38 6%
I. IT Management................... 17 2%
m. Land Acquisition.................... 8 1%
n. Marketing/Sales ................... 76 11%
0. Model Building/Presentation 71  10%
p. Planning............................... 76 11%
g. Project Management. ......... 286 41%
r. Schematics................oeee.. 147  21%
S. Teaching ......cccoevvvvvvvevvvennnene, 17 2%
t. Technical Coordination ........ 61 9%
u. Writing ... 24 3%
V. Other ..o, 17 3%

OIRA (12/07)
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Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 9: Overtime

How does your firm compensate employees for overtime work?
49% of respondents report that hourly employees are not compensated for overtime.

3% (self-employed)

D

20% (time and 1/2)

m

.

15% (comp time)

N

Overtime n %
Time and 1/2 for hourly

employees.........cccccveeeeennn. 138 20%
Straight time for hourly

employees. .......ccccvvvvevvvvennnn, 82 12%
Comp time (time off equal

to overtime hours

worked)......cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiinn, 103 15%
Overtime not compensated .. 330 49%
Self-employed .............ccceeee 23 3%

OTime and 1/2
0 Straight time
OComp time

[ Overtime not compensated

@ Self-employed

26
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Report 10: Promotion/Raises

What are the most important criteria for promotion within your firm?

The most important criteria for promotion at most respondents’ firms are: leadership (40%),
quality of work (38%), and initiative (35%).

45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5% -

0% -

a b c d e f g h i j- k m n o] p q r s
Promotion n %
a. Client development ........... 101  15%
b. Communication & people
SKIllS wevvveeeeiiiee 220 32%

C. Creativity .......ccuvvvveeeeeeninns 104 15%
d. Dependability ..................... 190 28%
e. Initiative .........cccevviii. 240 35%
f. Leadership ........cccccvvvvvnnnnns 279  40%
g. Licensure........ccccccvvvveennnnnn. 102 15%
h. Marketing skills..................... 23 3%
i. Peerreviews ..........ccccoueeeen. 29 4%
Jo "POIItICS" ..o 54 8%
k. Profitability............................ 48 7%
I. Quality of work .................. 263 38%
m. Quantity of work .................. 44 6%
N. Seniority ..., 73 11%
0. Team-player.......cccccceeeeeeennne. 69 10%
p. Unknown criteria .................. 51 7%
g. No promotions offered.......... 20 3%
r. Self-employed...................... 21 3%
S. Other .. 6 1%
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If you received araise in the last 12 months, what was the percentage of increase, not
including bonuses?

25% of respondents received more than a 10% raise in the last 12 months.
30%

25%

20%

15%

10%
0% - . - : : : : : l : I : I : : : -_

0% 0.01%to 1.01%to 2.01%to 3.01%to 4.01%to 5.01%to 6.01%to 7.01%to 8.01%to 9.01%to More than Self-
1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 4.00% 5.00% 6.00% 7.00% 8.00% 9.00% 10.00% 10% employed

Percent Raise n %

0% (No raise in the last 12 months) ... 49 9%
0.01% t0 1.00%0 ...evvvveeeeeeeeeciiiiiieeeeeennnn 3 1%
1.01% t0 2.009%0 ...cceeeevviiiiiiiieeee e 13 2%
2.01% t0 3.00%0 ...ovvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeen 33 6%
3.01% t0 4.00% ....evvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiieeennnn 33 6%
4.01% t0 5.00%0 ....vvvveerieeeeiiiiiiieeeenenn 66 12%
5.01% t0 6.00%0 ....eevveerreeiiiiiiiiiieeeenenn 54 10%
6.01% t0 7.00%0 ...ovvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeenen 23 4%
7.01% t0 8.00%0 ...evvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeenen 26 5%
8.01% 10 9.00%0 ....vvvveeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeennnn 29 5%
9.01% t0 10.00% ....cevvveeeeeeciiiiiieeennn 70 13%
More than 10% ........ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiinnns 134 25%
Self-employed.........ccccovieiiiiiiiiii. 9 2%
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Report 11: Licensed

Are you licensed?
39% of respondents who graduated at least 3 years ago are licensed.

Licensed n %
YES it 263 39%
NO .o 419 61%

Yes
(n=263, 39%)

OIRA (12/07) 31
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Median Salary for Licensed and Non-Licensed Architects by Year of Graduation

The median salary for licensed architects graduating between 2000 and 2004 is $61,000.
The median salary for non-licensed architects graduating during the same years is $55,000.

$160,000
$140,000
$120,000
2 $100,000 |
&
c $80,000 -
€ $60,000
E ’
$40,000
$20,000
s | | =W W W Z A
1960-1964 1965-1969 1970-1974 1975-1979 1980-1984 1985-1989 1990-1994 1995-1999 2000-2004
B Licensed EINon-Licensed ‘
Licensed
Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1960-1964 ... *
1965-1969....ccuiiiiiii e *
19701974 ..o 12 $138,000 $76,960 $350,000
1975-1979.. e 23 $140,000 $50,000 $250,000
1980-1984 ... 24 $100,000 $60,000 $800,000
1985-1989.. ..o 34 $100,000 $60,000 $320,000
1990-1994 ... 47 $90,000 $48,000 $400,000
1995-1999.. ., 71 $72,000 $51,500 $150,000
20002004 ..... oo 30 $61,000 $6,000 $175,000
Non-Licensed
Year of Graduation n Median Minimum Maximum
1960-1964 ... *
1965-1969.. ..o *
19701974 ... *
1975-1979. . 6 $87,500 $60,000 $200,000
1980-1984......n e 4 $67,500 $60,000 $4,300,000
1985-1989....coniiiiiiieei e 6 $91,220 $55,000 $240,000
1990-1994 ..., 20 $78,500 $43,770 $130,000
1995-1999.. i 56 $65,000 $27,000 $120,000
2000-2004 ......ooeeii 163 $55,000 $36,400 $185,000

* data too small to report
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Report 12: International Offices
Does your firm have offices located outside the USA?
20% of respondents’ firms have an international office.
Offices Outside US n %
YES i 133 20%
NO..oooiiee e, 542  80%
Yes
(n=133, 20%)
: No
- (n=542, 80%)
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Report 13: Number of Employees

Total Number of Employees in All Offices
17% of respondents are employed in firms with 20 — 49 total employees.
18%

16%

14%

12%

10%

8% +

6%

4% +

sl
0% - ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ . ‘ ‘

1to4 5t09 10to19 20to49 50to99 100 to 149 150 to 199 200 to 399 400 to 599 600 to 799 800 to 999 1000to 3000 or
2999 more

Total Employees in

All Offices n %

1104 i 60 9%
5109 i, 56 8%
10019 i 81 12%
201049 i 117 17%
501099 i, 75 11%
100t0 149 ..ceviiiiieeeeeeeee 50 7%
150t0 199 ... 46 7%
200t0399 ..o, 71 11%
400t0599 ..o 31 5%
60010 799 ..coniiiiii e, 17 3%
80010999 ..o, 12 2%
1000 t0 2999 ....covviiiiieiieeees 33 5%
3000 OF MOr€...ccvvvevieenieeeeeeeen, 27 4%
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Report 14

Report 14: Client Base

What type of clients compose your firm's client base?

The client base for most respondents’ firms are: commercial (44%), education (39%), and

residential (32%).

50%

45% A
40% -
35% A
30% -
25% -
20% -
15% -
10% -

5% A

0% -

a. b cd e f. g h i . k L. mn o p g r.s t u v.w X Yy 2z aa ab.ac. ad. ae. af.
Client Base n % Client Base n %
a. Commercial .............ceuee 301 44% g. Non-Profit Organization .... 28 4%
b. Community ...........ccevvnnnnnnn. 35 5% r. Office.....ccciiiiiniiiiiiiinnnnnn, 45 7%
c. Contractor.........cccceevvveennnn. 14 2% s. Performing Arts.................. 19 3%
d. Criminal Justice................. 15 2% t. Recreation..........cccccvvvnnnes 15 2%
e. Education....................... 266 39% u. Religious..........cccoeeeieen. 25 4%
f. Entertainment/ v. Residential ...................... 220 32%
Restaurant/Hospitality ....... 65 9% w. Resort/Hotel...........cc.uue..ee. 74 11%
g. Finance/Banking................ 21 3% X. Retail......cccooiiiiiiis 79 11%
h. Government..................... 104 15% y. Senior Housing/Assisted
i. HealthCare................... 118 17% LiViNg....ooovvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 36 5%
j. Historic z. Software Design.................. 1 0%**
Restoration/Preservation...34 5% aa. Students........cccceevveeeeeennen. 14 2%
K. Industrial...................ooe. 24 3% ab. Sports Stadia/Convention
I. Labs/Research Facilities...72 10% (1] 0] (] £ S 12 2%
m. Manufacturing...................... 8 1% ac. Transportation................... 11 2%
n. Mixed-use Complex........... 99 14% ad. Urban Design/Planning..... 41 6%
0. Multiple Family .................. 76 11% ae. Video Game Publisher........ 1 0%**
p. Museum/Gallery................ 47 7% af. Other.......coooovviiiiis 17 3%
** Percent value lies between 0.1 and 0.4.
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Report 15: Years in Current Position

How many years have you been employed in your current position?

57% of respondents have been in their current position for 2 years or less.
(23% of all respondents graduated in '05, '06, or ‘07, and would, therefore, be in their current
position for 2 years or less.)

Years in Current Positionn %

Less than one year......... 144  21%
lyear..ieiiinnn. 137 20%
2YEAIS. ... 109 16%
SYearS . .cooi v 84 12%
4 YearS.....ccooeviiieiiiiieeeiinnn 47 7%
S5to7years...cccceeeeieens 66 10%
gtolOyears............oeennn. 31 5%
11tol5years....ccccoeeennn... 25 4%
16to 20 years.......cccvvveeee 20 3%
21to25years..........ccoeeennn. 8 1%
More than 25 years........... 10 1%

H Less than one year

O 1 year

O 2 years

@A 3 years

O 4 years

O 5to 7 years

@ 8to 10 years

B 11 to 15 years

B 16 to 20 years

B 21 to 25 years

E More than 25 years
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Report 16

Report 16: IDP

Are you enrolled in or have you completed IDP?

70% of respondents are enrolled in or have completed their IDP.

Yes
(N=472, 70%)

Enrolled in or

completed IDP n %
= T 472 70%
NO...eeeiee e 201 30%

OIRA (12/07)

37



Report 17 Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Report 17: AIA

Are you a member (Full, Associate, Allied, or International) of the AIA?
39% of respondents are members of AlA.

Member of AIA n %
YE€S e 263 39%
NO oo 417 61%

Yes
(n=263, 39%)

No

38 OIRA (12/07)



Syracuse University School of Architecture Alumni Survey 2007

Survey Instrument

Survey Instrument

Syracuse University

School of Architecture Alumni Survey: 2007

Please fill out the form below by choosing the responses that best represent your situation. When you
have completed the survey, click on the submit button at the bottom of the form to submit your survey.

Your participation in this survey is voluntary and your responses are completely confidential. This survey
is posted on a remote server operated by an independent research unit. Your responses will be collected
electronically, and no reference will be made in any report that would link you to the study. The report
will summarize the data only to the level that insures individual anonymity. This survey is for alumni/ae
of our school only. Thank you for your participation.

1. Inwhich of the following field(s) do you work?

Academia
Architecture

Code Compliance/
Specifications
Construction

Construction Manager
Consulting
Development

Dot Com

Engineering

Exhibit Design

Facilities Management [~

Fashion Design r
Furniture/Product Design [~
Government

Graphics

IT Support

Interior Design
Landscape Design
Law

Lighting Design

[ I A B B B A

0 I s N BN B

Other: (Please specify)

N (L I I i i e i B B

Marketing
Owner Representative
Photography

Real Estate

Software Design
Stage/Set Design/Film
Urban Design/Planning
Video Game Design
Web Design
Writer/Publisher

2. What is your title for the position that is your major source of income?
Please select the most appropriate title. Click here for definitions of titles

[T Appraiser [
[T Architect1 [
[T Architect 2 [
[T Architect3 [
[7 Architect/Designer, Juniorf?
[7 Architect/Designer, [
Senior
[T Architect, Graduate [
[T Architectural Designer [7
[T Associate i

Consultant

Design Coordinator
Designer, Senior
Director

Director of Design
Draftsperson

Graphic Designer
Interior Designer

Ooono0 oooonn

Intern 1

Marketing Director
Network Administrator
Owner

Partner

Planner

President

Principal
Professor
Professor, Adjunct

OIRA (12/07)
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[T Associate, Senior [Z Intern2 [Z Project Architect
[z CAD Manager [7 Intern3 [T Project Manager
[2 CAD Operator [Z Job Captain [Z Specifications
Coordinator
[7 Construction Manager  f7 Manager [7 Vice President
[T Assistant (Please specify)
[7 Other: (Please specify)
3. For how many years have you held your current title? Please round up to the nearest year. For example, if 5
months or less, choose less than 1 year, if 6 months or more, choose 1 year.
I Select number of years l“
4. If you are NOT self-employed, do you also do "side" or "freelance™ work?
C Yes
C No
5. If yes, what percentage of your annual income is generated by "side" or "freelance" work?
I Select percentage j
6a. If you work FULL-TIME (35 - 40 hours per week), please provide your annual salary, NOT including
overtime and bonus/profit sharing. If you are paid hourly, please multiply your hourly rate by 2,080 to
calculate your annual salary.
FULL-TIME salary: $|_O,I_O|_O|_O,I_O|_OI_O.OO
6b. If you earned bonus or profit-sharing income (excluding 401K contributions) in the 2006 calendar year,
please identify the appropriate range of income.
I Select bonus range l“
6c¢. If you work PART-TIME, please provide your annual salary and the average number of hours you work
PER WEEK. If you are paid hourly, please type in your hourly rate.
Select h k -
Average hours worked PER WEEK: I clecthours perwee J
AND
ol ofo|olojo|o|oO
PART-TIME salary: $|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_
OR
ol of ol ofo
Hourly rate: $|_|_|_.|_|_/hour
7. If you have received a raise in the last 12 months, what was the percentage of increase, not including
bonuses?
For example, if your salary changed from 40,000 to 42,000 the increase was 5%.
Select raise range El
8. How does your firm compensate employees for overtime work?
40 OIRA (12/07)
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Survey Instrument

Paid parking or commuter
subsidy
Cell phone

Unpaid family leave
Paid maternity leave

Tuition reimbursement
Health club
Employee Assistance Plan

Other retirement benefit

Stock options
Company vehicle

Adoption assistance

Self-employed

Model
Building/Presentation
Planning

Project Management

Schematics
Teaching
Technical Coordination

Writing

Quantity of work

G Time and 1/2 for hourly employees
G Straight time for hourly employees
> Comp time (time off equal to overtime hours worked)
> Overtime not compensated
C Self-employed
9. Please identify which of the following benefits you receive.
[~ Health insurance [~ Professional membership [~
fees
[~ Paid vacation [~ Conference r
fees/Continuing Ed
classes
[~ Paid holidays [~ Vision insurance r
[~ Paid sick days [~ Registration exam fees [~
(full or partial)
- 401K [~ Meals, snacks, happy hour [~
[~ Dental insurance [~ Dress down days r
[~ Casual dress code [~ Free meals when working [~
overtime
[~ Company "outings” or [~ Flex hours r
"picnics”
[~ Disability insurance [~ Profit-sharing r
[~ Quarterly or annual bonus~ Flexible spending r
accounts
[~ Lifeinsurance [~ Cab fare for overtime r
nights
-
[~ Other (Please specify): |
10. Please identify up to 3 of your primary work responsibilities.
[~ Business Management [~ Engineering r
[~ CAD, Drafting [~ Facilities Management [~
[~ Code Compliance/ [~ Field Work/Site Visits [~
Specifications
[~ Construction Admin [~ Graphic Design r
[~ Construction Documents [~ IT Management r
[~ Construction [~ Land Acquisition r
Management
[~ Design Development [~ Marketing/Sales r
[~ Other (Please specify): |
11. Please identify the 3 most important criteria for promotion within your firm?
[~ Client development [~ Licensure r
[~ Communication & people [~ Marketing skills r

Seniority
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Quality of work Self-employed

skills
[~ Creativity Peer reviews [~ Team player
[~ Dependability "Politics" [~ Unknown criteria
[~ [Initiative Profitability I~ No promotions offered
r

[~ Leadership
[~ Other (Please specify):

1

12. Please identify the top 3 types of clients that compose your firm's client base.

Historic Restoration/ Recreation

Preservation

Urban Design/Planning

[~ Commercial [~ Industrial [~ Religious
- Community [~ Labs/Research Facilities [~ Residential
[~ Contractor [~ Manufacturing [~ Resort/Hotel
[~ Criminal Justice [~ Mixed-use Complex [~ Retail
[~ Education [~ Multiple Family [~ Senior Housing/Assisted Living
[~ Entertainment/Restaurant/ [~ Museum/Gallery [~ Software Design
Hospitality
[~ Finance/Banking [~ Non-Profit Organization [~ Students
I~ Government [~ Office [~ Sports Stadia/Convention Centers
[~ Health Care [~ Performing Arts [~ Transportation
r I r
-

Video Game Publisher

[~ Other (Please specify): |

13. For the purposes of correlating salary to geographic area, please respond to only 1 of the following
items.
Do you work in a:

. . Select Metropolitan Area
Major metropolitan area: I El
OR
. I Select State/Country/Territory ll
Other state/country/territory:

(Only answer if you DID NOT select a major metropolitan area)

OR

Other (Please specify): I

14. Does your firm have offices located outside of the USA?
= Yes

ENo

15. What is the total number of employees in your firm, including all offices?
I Select number of employees Ll

16. Are you enrolled in or have you completed IDP?
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C Yes
C No

17. Are you licensed?

e Yes
e No

18. Are you a member (Full, Associate, Allied, or International) of the AIA?

C Yes
C No

19. For the purpose of correlating salary to gender, please identify your gender.

C

Female
C Male
20. Please indicate the year and degree for each level of education completed:

Year of
Level Graduation Degree

Undergraduate Year = Degree =

Graduate Year w Degree

Other Year w Degree

L

[ ¢

If you would like to be notified when results are posted, please type your email address below:
No reference will be made in any report that would link you to the study. The report will summarize the
data only to the level that insures individual anonymity.

If you have questions about the survey or career services offered by the school, please contact Connie
Caldwell at cbcaldwe@syr.edu.

To visit the School of Architecture website: http://soa.syr.edu

Submit | Reset |
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